K- 018 0%

Correction
The Resolution Approving the First Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of
Lone Tree and the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas, State of Colorado,
Regarding Financial Contribution Toward the County Line Road / I-25 Operational Improvements
Project, Specifically Related to the Proposed Phase 2A Improvements, Douglas County Project Number
CI12010-013 is being re-recorded to include the proper attachments and exhibits.



RESOLUTION NO.R-018- OAlp

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO .

AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LONE TREE AND
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE
OF COLORADO, REGARDING FINANCIAL, CONTRIBUTION TOWARD THE COUNTY

LINE ROAD /1-25 OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT,
DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2010-013

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas (the “County”) and
. the City of Lone Tree (the “City”), desire to enter into an amendment to an intergovernmental agreement
regarding funding for the Phase 2A Improvements associated with the County Line Road / I-25
Operational Improvements Project, located west of I-25; and

WHEREAS, the County is willing to enter into such an amendment with the City in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment to an intergovernmental agreement
attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, governmental entities are authorized to enter into intergovernmental agreements
pursuant to the provisians of Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a) of the Colorado Constitution, and section 29-
1-203, C.R.S.; now, therefore, :

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY
OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, that the intergovernmental agreement between the Board of
County Commissioners of the County of Douglas and the City, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Chair of the Board is authorized to execute the
agreement on behalf of Douglas County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ’ DW day of ( l fzg f , 2018, in Castle Rock, Douglas
County, Colorado.

-

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS j
OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO |

BY: %MC%WWM) | | ‘. |

LORA L. THOMAS, Chair

ATTEST:

ol

Emily V{f'enn,‘ Clerk to the Board




DocuSign Envelope ID: 0tDAE91A-E303-4E41 -9012-001085840039

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LONE TREE AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO,
- REGARDING FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TOWARD THE COUNTY LINE

ROAD/1-25 OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT,
DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2010-013

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
(“Amendment No. 17) is made and entered into this 10th_day of APril . /2018, by
and between the City of Lone Tree, Colorado, a Colorado home rule municipality (the
"City"), and the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County, State of Colorado,
(the "County"), hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the original Intergovernmental Agreement
dated May 17, 2017 (the “Agreement”) concerning the design and construction of certain
improvements located on the west side of I-25, known in the Agreement as the “Overall
Improvements West of 1-25”; and

WHEREAS, the Parties anticipated the Overall Improvements West of 1-25,
would be implemented utilizing multiple construction phases, with some of these
improvements being constructed beginning in 2017 and other improvements anticipated
to be constructed in 2018 and 2019; and

. WHEREAS, in 2017 the Parties completed construction of the Phase 1A Initial
Improvements (as defined in the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Parties anticipate funding multiple construction phases in order
to implement the Overall Improvements West of [-25 with minimum impacts to the
traveling public, and the remaining anticipated work has been split into two (2) remaining
construction phases, namely Phase 2A Improvements and Phase 2B Improvements;
and - :

WHEREAS, the Parties now intend to proceed with certain improvements that
will be constructed in 2018 which are hereinafter referred to as the “Phase 2A
Improvements”, as generally depicted on the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Phase 2B Improvements, as generally depicted on the attached
Exhibit B, are anticipated to be constructed in 2019 and will require a future separate
amendment to the Agreement; and



DocuSign Envelope ID: 01DAES1A-E303-4E41 -9D12-DG1CB5840D39

WHEREAS, the Parties now agree to amend the Agreement i in order to advance
the construction of the Phase 2A Improvements; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this
Amendment No. 1, the County is willing to contribute additional funding for the design
and construction associated with the Phase 2A Improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, the sufficiency of which are mutually acknowledged, the
Parties hereto agree as follows: :

1. Acknowledgment and Incorporation of Recitals, The foregoing recitals

are hereby acknowledged by the Parties to be true and correct and are incorporated into
this Amendment No, 1.

2. Term. The Term of the Agreement shall be extended until twelve (12)
months following completion of construction of the Phase 2A Improvements.

3 City Responsibilities and Contribution for Phase 24 Improvements.

. The City, County and consultants have estimated the total construction costs for
the Phase 2A Improvements to be Three Million Dollars and No Cents
(83,000,000.00), hereinafter refetred to as the “Phase 2A Cost Estimate”.

By separate agreement(s), the City anticipates and is responsible for collecting a
$500,000 contribution from the Patk Meadows Metropolitan District, (PMMD) and
collecting a $250,000 contribution from the City of Centennial (Centennial), for
constructing a portion of the Phase 2A Improvements.

The City agrees to manage all aspects of the construction of the Phase 24
Improvements. Except as expressly provided in Section 4, below, the City shall be
responsible for paymg for all construction costs for the Phase 2A Improvements,
including any cost in excess of the Phase 2A Cost Estimate,

Within sixty (60) days after final acceptance of the work, the City shall provide -
the County with a written summary of all construction costs incutred by the City for the
Phase 2A Improvements, and provide the County with copies of apphcable construction
documents and expenditures.

4, County Responsibilities and Contribution for Phase 24 Improvements,

The County has contracted with several consultants in order to provide
professional services needed to advance the design and construction of the Overall



DocuSign Envelope ID: 01 DAEQ1A-E303-4E41-9D12-DC1CB5840D39

Improvements West of 1-25; and the County agrees to pay directly those consultants with
whom the County has contracted, -including the services provided to the County
associated with advancing the Phase 2A Improvements, and these additional project
costs are not included as part of the County contribution as identified in this Amendment
No. L. '

As part of this Amendment No. 1, the County agrees to pay to the City an
amount not to exceed Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and no
Cents ($2,250,000.00), for the Phase 2A Improvements, hereinafter referred to as the
“County Phase 2A Contribution”, Absent an express written amendment to the
Agreement, the County will not be liable for paying the City any amount in excess of the
County Phase 2A Contribution, including for any unforeseen project costs or claims.

Furthermore, the County hereby authorizes the City to apply the Excess Funds
from the Phase 1A Initial Improvements, in the amount of $240,000.00, to the costs of
the Phase 2A Improvements. Therefore, the County Phase 2A Contribution requires
an additional $2,010,000.00 payable to the City.

Therefore, the total contribution from the County for Phase 1A Initial
Improvements ($1,850,000.00) and Phase 2A Improvements ($2,010,000,00) shall not
exceed Three Million Eight Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and no Cents
($3,860,000.00).

The remaining amount ($2,010,000.00), of the County Phase 2A Contribution is -
payable to the City within twenty (20) days after the County has received a written -
invoice from the City containing a written notice that the City has awarded construction
contract(s) for the Phase 2A Improvements. The County Phase 2A Contribution shall
be used by the City for constructing the Phase 2A Improvements and will be used for no
other purpose unless agreed to by both Parties in writing,

Following ‘a written request from the County Public Works Engineering
representative, any unused County Phase 2A Confribution funds (the “Phase 2A
Excess Funds”) shall be returned to the County no later than six (6) months following
completion of the work and final acceptance by the City for the Phase 2A
Improvements. In calculating the amount of Phase 2A Excess Funds to be refunded to
the County, the County Phase 2A Contribution shall be used for construction costs
incurred by the City after first subtracting the $750,000 contribution not provided by the

_ County (currently anticipated from PMMD and Centennial),

The County at its sole discretion may authorize the City to hold the Phase 2A
Excess Funds remaining from the Phase 2A. Improvements for use in order to advance
the remaining Overall Improvements West of I-25 hercinafter referred to as the Phase
2B Improvements as shown on Exhibit B. In the event the County elects to authorize
the City to hold the Phase 2A Excess Funds, no portion of the Phase 2A Excess Funds
shall be expended unless and until the Parties have executed a written agreement, whether
in the form of an amendment or a separate agreement, to perform additional work beyond

/



DocuSign Envelope ID: 01 DAES1A-E303-4E41-9D12-DC1CB5840D39

that depicted in Exhibit A hereto and providing the temms and conditions for the
expenditure of such Phase 2A Excess Funds.

5. Time_of Performance, Upon execution of this Amendment by both
Parties, the City shall diligently putsue award of construction contract(s) and construction
of the Phase 2A Improvements. The City anticipates that the Phase 2A Improvements
will be substantially completed and open to traffic by November 15, 2018,

6.  Remedies. The Parties hereto acknowledge and agree that each Party may
exercise all rights and remedies in law or in equity, by a decree in specific performance,
or such other legal or equitable relief as may be available, including a return of the funds
described in Section 4 of this Amendment if actual construction of the Phase 2A
Improvements does not commence by July 1, 2018, unless agreed to in writing by both
Parties, This Section shall survive the termination of this Amendment.

7. No Other Modifications, Except as provided herein, all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement remains in full force and effect,

[signature page follows)



- DocuSign Envelope ID: 01DAE91A-E303-4E41-9D12-0C1CB5840D39

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is executed by the Parties hereto as
of the date first written above. ‘

CITY OF LONE TREE, COLORADO

ATTEST: N, 95y APPROVED AS TO FORM:
_ R i
/) S
VV [ i e
JayRobb Kristin Schledorn
ity Clerk \ Assistant City Attorney

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF DOUGLAS COUNTY

DogySigned by;
E&Zém -\ womnts 4/11/2018

S=TICETCO930U0Y0R™

Lora L. Thomas, Chair

. ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
' (‘%éwx DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
' r&m@ Whenn 4/12/2018 9009 Db, 4/10/2018
—687D639BIIBDAFE.., —=3CT5TT4ABIFBYT4
Emily Wremn, Douglas J. DeBord,
Clerk to the Board County Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FISCAL CONTENT:
~DocuSigned by: . DocuSligned by:
Chois Pocll 4/10/2018 @MVW (land 471072018
EE4B8247584D5= S ADTOSEIATFIEAZ
Chris Pratt, Andrew Coplauwnd
Assistant County Attorney Director of Finance



&L

it

Zirmat

y

ppro

ine Ro

ad’

County L

= SL
S

NS

hase 2a -
e

o
=

aate Limit

i o
e




3

sunue

W ST\

=




